201 Daktronics Drive
Brookings, SD 57006-5128
800.325.8766
GENERIC VF-2100 GEN 2
DISPLAY MANUAL
DD3940817
Rev 00

•	 Ohmmeter
•	 Clamp-on ground meter
Module Numbering System
Daktronics uses a module numbering system
to help with troubleshooting; refer to Figure 6.
Figure 6: Module Numbering
Maintenance and Troubleshooting
13
7-Segment Error Codes
A 7-segment indicator appears on the following components; refer
to Figure 7. The 7-segment indicator provides codes to indicate any
present errors and their cause. When an error occurs, the 7-segment
will flash the error code. If multiple errors are present, the 7-segment
will flash the errors individually in succession. If no errors are present, the
7-segment will show a continuously looping figure-8.
Modules
7-Segment Error Code Error Cause
1 Communications Lost No CAN packets received for
10 seconds
2 Failed Pixel
Refer to the troubleshooting
table in Troubleshooting
(p.22).
3 Power Failure Input Voltage has dropped
below 20 VDC
4 Invalid address error No valid address read from
the address/signal harness
5 MDF error Missing or corrupt module
definition file in firmware
6 ORDF error
Missing or corrupt output
routine definition file in
firmware
7 LPF error Missing or corrupt LED profile
file in firmware
8 (solid) White point error Missing or corrupt LED currents
or white point settings
8 (looping) No Error
LVDB
7-Segment Error Code Error Cause
1 Communications Lost No CAN packets for 10
seconds
2 Input voltage error V-In < 22 VDC
3 Single fuse error One fuse is blown.
4 Multiple fuse error Multiple fuses are blown.
8 (Looping) No Error
Figure 7: 7-Segment
Maintenance and Troubleshooting
14
Internal Component Access
To access the internal components, open the service door.
1.	 Use the key provided by Daktronics to unlock the door.
2.	 Gently pull the door away from the display until the roller of the door is securely on
the track groove. Two retainer bracets are located at the bottom of each service
door to prevent the door from swinging freely while unlatched.
3.	 Roll the door right or left to access internal components.
To close a service door:
1.	 Roll the door back to its original position.
2.	 Gently push the door toward the display.
3.	 Use the key provided by Daktronics to lock the door.
VFC-3000 Controller Replacement
1.	 Turn off the power switch on the VFC-3000 controller face.
2.	 Label and remove all of the connections from the front and rear of the VFC-3000
controller.
3.	 Remove the screws securing the VFC-3000 controller to the inside of the display or the
traffic cabinet and remove the controller.
4.	 Perform the needed maintenance.
5.	 When the VFC-3000 controller is ready for installation, slide it back into place.
6.	 Hold the controller in place and install the mounting screws.
7.	 Reconnect all connectors removed from the VFC-3000 controller.
8.	 Secure any retaining screws and prepare the VFC-3000 controller for operation.
Module Replacement